All parts of a sign shall be set back a minimum of ten (10) feet from all road right-of-

ways.  

f. All parts of a sign shall be set back two hundred (200) feet of a residential zoning 

district, park, playground, school, or church.  

g. All parts of a sign shall be set back a minimum of one thousand three hundred and 

twenty (1,320) feet from areas designated as Minnesota River Valley Scenic Byway 
as designated by the Federal Highway Administration. 

h. All parts of a sign shall have a minimum separation distance of fifteen hundred 

(1,500) lineal feet from another Off-Premises Sign/Billboard.

[...]

The National Rifle Association (NRA) Range Source Book as amended, from time to 

time shall be used as a guidance document in the design of Outdoor Firing Ranges.   

2. The range shall be set back a minimum of five hundred (500) feet from adjoining 

properties. 

3. A minimum separation distance of one thousand five hundred (1,500) feet from all 
structures.  

4. Shall be set back a minimum of one thousand five hundred (1,500) feet from residential 

zoning districts. 

5. Shall be set back a minimum of five hundred (500) feet from any road right-of-way. 

6. Shall not be sited within 7,920 feet of residences located in the direct line of fire, unless 

the range is below ground or shooting lanes are confined by approved means.

[...]

The site shall have direct access to a paved road. 

V. ORGANIZED MOTOR SPORTS 

1. Erosion control plans for trails shall be required. No trails are allowed within the bluff 
and bluff impact zones.  

2. Tracks and trails shall be set back a minimum of one thousand five hundred (1500) feet 

from existing residences and/or residentially zoned districts.   

3. Tracks and trails shall be set back a minimum five hundred (500) feet from any road 

right-of-way. 

4. Tracks and trails shall be set back a minimum five hundred (500) feet from all property